## 900837790

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI66077

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT **EFFECTIVE DATE:** 10/17/2022

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
INTERNATIONAL WHOLESALE TILE, LLC		02/27/2024	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Victoria IWT Holdings Inc.
Street Address:	3800 S.W. 42nd Avenue
City:	Palm City
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	34990
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2912844	TESORO THE COLLECTION
Registration Number:	3622930	TESORO
Registration Number:	6088812	LUXWOOD

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2023448300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (202)344-4976

Email: trademarkdocket@venable.com,rliebowitz@venable.com

**Correspondent Name:** Rebecca Liebowitz Address Line 1: c/o Venable LLP Address Line 2: P.O. Box 34385

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20043

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	116821-301413
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	REBECCA A LIEBOWITZ
SIGNATURE:	REBECCA A LIEBOWITZ
DATE SIGNED:	03/02/2024

**Total Attachments: 1** 

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 008359 FRAME: 0905** 900837790

source=TESORO Assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008359 FRAME: 0906

# **NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, INTERNATIONAL WHOLESALE TILE, LLC (hereinafter "Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company having an address at 3500 S.W. 42nd Avenue, Palm City, Florida 34990 is the owner the following U.S. Trademark Registrations:

Registration No.	2912844 for the mark	TESORO
<u> </u>		

Registration No. 6088812 for the mark LUXWOOD

Registration No. 3622930 for the mark TESORO

RECORDED: 03/02/2024

and of the Trademarks shown in said registrations, and of the goodwill of the business symbolized by said marks (individually and collectively "Trademarks")

WHEREAS, Victoria IWT Holdings Inc. (hereinafter "Assignee"), a Delaware corporation having an address at 3500 S.W. 42nd Avenue, Palm City, Florida 34990, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Trademarks, all rights in the Trademarks shown in said registrations, the goodwill of the business symbolized by said Trademarks, and the right to sue for past infringements.

**AND WHEREAS,** Assignor and Assignee have entered into a MEMBERSHIP INTEREST PURCHASE AGREEMENT, effective as of October 17, 2022, in which Assignor agreed to contribute, assign, transfer, convey and deliver the Trademarks to Assignee.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, sell and transfer unto the said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Trademarks, and registrations, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said Trademarks, the right of Assignor to conduct business under said Trademarks, and the right to sue for past infringements of said Trademarks, nunc pro tune, effective as of October 17, 2022.

Done, this d	of <u>February</u> , 2024.	
	INTERNATIONAL WHOLESALE TILE, LLC	
	By: Michael Dat	
	Name: MICHAEL DAGOSTINO	
	Title: CFO	

TRADEMARK REEL: 008359 FRAME: 0907